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ISMG4500 Sample Questions for Exam 1

The content and format of these questions covering textbook Chapters 2, 3 and 9 are representative of questions on exam 1. You can also use these questions to focus on the timing of 3 to 5 minutes per question.
Unless otherwise noted, you should use the Intercollegiate database used in assignments 1 and 2 in answering the exam questions.  For details about this database, see the class handout. For questions involving sample data, you should use the following sample data.
Customer

	custno
	custname
	address
	Internal
	contact
	phone
	city
	state
	zip

	C100
	Football
	Box 352200
	Yes
	Mary Manager
	6857100
	Boulder
	CO
	80309

	C101
	Men's Basketball
	Box 352400
	Yes
	Sally Supervisor
	5431700
	Boulder
	CO
	80309


Employee

	empno
	empname
	department
	email
	phone

	E100
	Chuck Coordinator
	Administration
	chuck@colorado.edu
	3-1111

	E101
	Mary Manager
	Football
	mary@colorado.edu
	5-1111

	E102
	Sally Supervisor
	Planning
	sally@colorado.edu
	3-2222


Facility

	facno
	facname

	F100
	Football stadium

	F101
	Basketball arena

	F102
	Baseball field

	F103
	Recreation room


Location

	locno
	facno
	locname

	L100
	F100
	Locker room

	L101
	F100
	Plaza

	L102
	F100
	Vehicle gate

	L103
	F101
	Locker room

	L104
	F100
	Ticket Booth

	L105
	F101
	Gate

	L106
	F100
	Pedestrian gate


Resource

	resno
	resname
	rate

	R100
	attendant
	$10.00

	R101
	police
	$15.00

	R102
	usher
	$10.00

	R103
	nurse
	$20.00


EventRequest

	eventno
	dateheld
	datereq
	facno
	custno
	dateauth
	status
	estcost
	estaudience
	budno

	E100
	25-Oct-2002
	06-Jun-2002
	F100
	C100
	08-Jun-2002
	Approved
	$5,000.00
	80000
	B1000

	E101
	26-Oct-2002
	28-Jul-2002
	F100
	C100
	
	Pending
	$5,000.00
	80000
	B1000

	E102
	14-Sep-2002
	28-Jul-2002
	F100
	C101
	31-Jul-2002
	Approved
	$5,000.00
	80000
	B1000


EventPlan

	planno
	eventno
	workdate
	notes
	activity
	empno

	P100
	E100
	25-Oct-2002
	Standard operation
	Operation
	E102

	P101
	E100
	25-Oct-2002
	Watch for gate crashers
	Cleanup
	E100

	P102
	E102
	14-Sep-2002
	Standard operation
	Operation
	E102


EventPlanLine

	planno
	lineno
	timestart
	timeend
	number
	locno
	resno

	P100
	1
	8:00
	17:00
	2
	L100
	R100

	P100
	2
	12:00
	17:00
	2
	L101
	R101

	P100
	3
	7:00
	16:30
	1
	L102
	R102

	P100
	4
	18:00
	22:00
	2
	L100
	R102

	P101
	1
	18:00
	20:00
	2
	L103
	R100

	P101
	2
	18:30
	19:00
	4
	L105
	R100

	P101
	3
	19:00
	20:00
	2
	L103
	R103

	P102
	1
	18:00
	19:00
	2
	L103
	R100

	P102
	2
	18:00
	21:00
	4
	L105
	R100

	P102
	3
	19:00
	22:00
	2
	L103
	R103


1.
What statement is NOT true about the EventPlanLine table?
a. The combination of PlanNo and ResNo is a candidate key.
b. The combination of PlanNo and LocNo is not a candidate key.
c. The combination of PlanNo and LineNo is a candidate key.
d. The combination of PlanNo and LineNo is the primary key.
Answer: A
The combination of PlanNo and ResNo is not a candidate key as an event plan can use the same resource more than one time. The combination of PlanNo and LineNo is the primary key and by definition also a candidate key. The combination of PlanNo and LocNo is not a candidate key as the same event plan can use the same location more than one time.
2. The entity integrity rule 
a. never applies to foreign keys.

b. prevents foreign keys that are part of the primary key from accepting null values.
c. prevents foreign keys that are part of a candidate key from accepting null values
d. applies to all foreign keys.
Answer: B
The entity integrity rule only applies to foreign keys that are part of the primary key.
3. A foreign key that can accept null values is 

a. EventPlanLine.LocNo
b. EventPlan.EventNo

c. EventPlanLine.PlanNo
d. EventPlan.EmpNo

Answer: D
4. The combination of columns, EventPlanLine.PlanNo and EventPlanLine.LineNo, is 

a. the primary key but not a candidate key.

b. a candidate key but not the primary key.
c. a superkey.

d. the primary key and also a candidate key.
Answer: D
The combination is the primary key. Because the primary key is by definition a candidate key, it is also a candidate key.
5. The combination of columns, EventPlan.PlanNo and EventPlan.EventNo, is a 

a. primary key

b. candidate key

c. superkey

d. all of the above

Answer: C
PlanNo alone is the primary key and by definition a candidate key. PlanNo and EventNo are by definition a superkey because adding another column to a primary key preserves the uniqueness property. The combination is a superkey and not a candidate key because EventNo is not needed (combination is not minimal).
6. Null values in the column EventRequest.DateAuth represent

a. unknown values that may be entered later if the request is approved
b. inapplicable values that will never be entered later

c. self-referencing values

d. unknown values that a customer may not be willing to disclose

Answer: A
Null values for EventRequest.DateAuth represent are entered if an event request is approved.
7. If the foreign key constraint for the EventPlanLine.LineNo column includes ON DELETE CASCADE, deleting a row of the EventPlan table 

a. will delete related rows in the EventPlanLine table. 

b. will not be allowed if there are related rows in the EventPlan table.

c. will set the primary key of related EventPlanLine rows to the null value.

d. will set the primary key of related EventPlanLine rows to a default value.

Answer: A
The CASCADE option will cause the deletion of the related rows.
8. When inserting a new row into the EventRequest table, 

a. the related row in the Customer table must exist, and the related row in the Facility table must exist if EventRequest.FacNo is not null. 

b. the existence of rows in other tables is not important.

c. the related rows in the Customer and Facility tables must exist.

d. the related rows in the Customer, Facility, and EventPlan tables must exist.
Answer: C

The foreign keys CustNo and FacNo are required. The related rows in the EventPlan table are inserted after the parent row in the EventRequest table.
9. The SQL keyword(s) to designate a nonminimal superkey is
a. UNIQUE. 

b. SUPER KEY.

c. There is no keyword designation.

d. PRIMARY KEY.

Answer: C

UNIQUE constraints are for candidate keys that are not primary keys. Non minimal superkeys should not be specified.

10. To load the tables from text files, which load order will cause a violation of referential integrity
a. Facility, Customer, Employee, EventRequest, EventPlan, Location, EventPlanLine, Resource.

b. Facility, Customer, EventRequest, Employee, EventPlan, Location, Resource, EventPlanLine.

c. Customer, Employee, Facility, EventRequest, EventPlan, Location, EventPlanLine, Resource.

d. Facility, Location, Customer, Employee, EventRequest, EventPlan, EventPlanLine, Resource.

Answer: A
Location must be loaded before EventPlanLine.
11. A natural join of the EventPlan and EventPlanLine tables contains how many columns?

a. 14
b. 13
c. 12
d. the natural join operator is not defined with these tables

Answer: C
A natural join contains the sum of the columns minus one column (6 + 7 – 1)
12. Using the sample tables listed above, a natural join of the EventPlanLine and Location tables contains how many rows?

a. 7
b. 10
c. 11
d. the natural join operator is not defined with these tables

Answer: B
Each row of the EventPlanLine table joins with one row of the Location table.
13. Using the sample tables listed above, a full outer join of the EventPlan and EventRequest tables contains how many rows?

a. 3

b. 2

c. 4

d. no rows

Answer: C
Each row of the EventPlan table matches one row of the EventRequest table. The second row of the EventRequest table (E101) does not match any EventPlan rows. Thus, there are four rows in the result.
The next four questions involve the following problem statement:

List the event number, customer name, plan number, employee name, facility name, work date, and activity for event plans.  The result should show only event plans with a work date in October 2002.

14. How many tables appear in the FROM clause assuming that no nested queries are used?

a. 6
b. 3

c. 4

d. 5

Answer: D
This problem statement requires the EventPlan, EventRequest, Customer, Facility, and Employee tables. The EventRequest table is needed because it is used to join with the Facility and Customer tables.
15. What tables appear in the FROM clause assuming that no nested queries are used?

a. EventPlan, EventRequest, Customer, Employee
b. EventPlan, EventRequest, Customer, Employee, Facility
c. EventPlan, Customer, Employee, Facility
d. EventPlan, EventRequest, Customer, Employee, Facility, Location
Answer: A
This problem statement requires the EventPlan, EventRequest, Customer, Facility, and Employee tables. The EventRequest table is needed because it is used to join with the Facility and Customer tables.
16. How many join conditions appear in the WHERE clause assuming that the cross product join style is used?

a. 5
b. 3

c. 2
d. 4

Answer: D
Typically, N-1 join conditions usually are needed to join N tables.
17. In a SELECT statement to solve the problem, 

a. aggregate functions appear in the SELECT list and the GROUP BY clause is used.

b. no aggregate functions appear in the statement.

c. aggregate functions appear in the SELECT list and the GROUP BY and HAVING clauses are used.

d. aggregate functions appear in the SELECT list but no GROUP BY clause is used.

Answer: B
No aggregate functions nor grouping are needed in the statement.
The next three questions involve the following problem statement:

For events with work dates in October 2002, list the location number, location name, number of event plan lines, and the sum of the hours in which the location is used.
18. How many tables appear in the FROM clause assuming that no nested queries are used?

a. 2

b. 3

c. 4

d. 5

Answer: B

This problem statement requires the Location, EventPlanLine, and EventPlan tables. The EventPlan table is needed to test the condition on EventPlan.WorkDate.
19. What tables appear in the FROM clause assuming that no nested queries are used?

a. Location, EventPlanLine, EventPlan, EventRequest
b. Location, EventPlanLine, EventPlan
c. Location, EventPlanLine, EventPlan, Resource
d. EventPlanLine, EventPlan
Answer: B
This problem statement requires the Location, EventPlanLine, and EventPlan tables. The EventPlan table is needed to test the condition on EventPlan.WorkDate.
20. In a SELECT statement to solve the problem, 

a. aggregate functions appear in the SELECT list and the GROUP BY clause is used the LocNo column.

b. aggregate functions appear in the SELECT list and the GROUP BY clause is used the LocNo and LocName columns.
b. aggregate functions appear in the SELECT list, the GROUP BY clause is used the LocNo and LocName column, and a HAVING clause is used.

d. aggregate functions appear in the SELECT list but no GROUP BY clause is used.

Answer: B
Grouping is necessary on LocNo and LocName. The HAVING clause is not needed.
The next three questions involves the following Access SQL SELECT statement:

SELECT eventrequest.eventno, custname, contact, dateauth

FROM eventrequest, customer

WHERE eventrequest.custno = customer.custno AND status = "Approved"

      AND eventno NOT IN

            ( SELECT eventno FROM eventplan 
                WHERE workdate BETWEEN 10/1/2002 AND 10/31/2002)

21. The SELECT statement 

a. includes a Type II nested query to implement an outer join operation.

b. includes a Type I nested query to implement a division operation.

c. includes a Type II nested query to implement a difference operation.

d. includes a Type I nested query to implement a difference operation.

Answer: D

The nested query does not reference the outer query. Usually the IN keyword is used with Type I nested queries.
22. The SELECT statement retrieves the event number, customer name, contact, and date authorized of approved event requests that
a. have event plans in October 2002.

b. only have event plans in October 2002.

c. do not have any related event plans.

d. do not have any related event plans in October 2002.

Answer: D
The NOT IN means that an event request does not have any related event plans in the time period.
23. An alternative way to write the SELECT statement is to

a. use a one-sided outer join.

b. use the COUNT function in the HAVING clause with a nested query.

c. use a Type I nested query with the IN keyword.

d. use a Type II nested query with the NOT EXISTS keywords.

Answer: D
Difference problems can be formulated with NOT EXISTS and sometimes NOT IN as demonstrated here. Sometimes difference problems can be formulated with a one-sided outer join and an IS NULL condition. The one-sided outer join approach does not work here because there is a condition to test in the EventPlan table.
The next two questions involve the following Access SQL SELECT statement:

SELECT eventplan.eventno, eventrequest.datereq, dateauth, planno, 

                workdate, empname

FROM (EventRequest INNER JOIN EventPlan 

                          ON EventRequest.eventno = EventPlan.eventno) 

           LEFT JOIN employee ON EventPlan.empno = employee.empno

WHERE eventrequest.datereq BETWEEN #7/1/2002# AND #7/31/2002# 

      AND dateauth BETWEEN #7/1/2002# AND #7/31/2002# AND status = "Approved";

24. The FROM clause of the SELECT statement

a. uses a one-sided outer join that preserves the result of joining the EventPlan and EventRequest rows.

b. uses a one-sided outer join that preserves the Employee rows.

c. uses a full outer join that preserves the EventPlan and the Employee rows.

d. uses a one-sided outer join that preserves the EventPlan and the Employee rows.
Answer: A
LEFT JOIN means to preserve the nonmatching rows of the left table (Result of joining the EventPlan and EventRequest tables).
25. The meaning of the SELECT statement is 

a. List the event number, date requested, date authorized, plan number, work date, and name of the supervising employee of events meeting the following conditions: (1) the date requested and date authorized are in July 2002, (2) the event request has “Approved” status, and (3) there is more than one event plan. Include a row in the result even if there is no supervising employee for the event plan.
b. List the event number, date requested, date authorized, plan number, work date, and name of the supervising employee of events meeting the following conditions: (1) the date requested and date authorized are in July 2002, (2) the event request has “Approved” status, and (3) there is at least one event plan. Include a row in the result even if there is no supervising employee for the event plan.
c. List the event number, date requested, date authorized, plan number, work date, and name of the supervising employee of events meeting the following conditions: (1) the date requested and date authorized are in July 2002, (2) the event request has “Approved” status, and (3) there is at least one event plan. Include a row in the result even only if there is no supervising employee for the event plan.
d. List the event number, date requested, date authorized, plan number, work date, and name of the supervising employee of events meeting the following conditions: (1) the date requested and date authorized are in July 2002, (2) the event request has “Approved” status, and (3) there are zero or more event plans. Include a row in the result even if there is no supervising employee for the event plan.
Answer: B
Choice A is not true because the result event requests with one or more event plans. Choice C is not correct because the result includes event plans with assigned employees and event plans without assigned employees. Choice D is not correct because the result only includes event requests with one or more event plans. Event requests with no related event plans are excluded.
